
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

13.00   

Items 2 and 3 will be taken together 

2 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 4 

13.00-14.30 (Pages 1 - 28)  

Mark Drakeford AM, First Minister of Wales 

Chris Warner, Deputy Director, Constitution and Justice 

Des Clifford, Director General, Office of the First Minister  

Rob Parry, Deputy Director European Transition Legislation 

 

Reforming our Union: Shared Governance in the UK (PDF 184KB) 

CLA(5)-02-20 - Briefing 

CLA(5)-02-20 - Paper 1 – Letter from the Counsel General, 27 November 

2019 

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the European Union 

(Withdrawal Agreement) Bill 

 (Pages 29 - 81)  

European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Bill 2019-20 

CLA(5)-02-20 – Background briefing 

CLA(5)-02-20 – Paper 2 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-02-20 – Paper 3 – Letter from the First Minister, 8 January 2020 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-10/reforming-our-union-shared-governance-in-the-uk.pdf
https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-20/europeanunionwithdrawalagreement.html


4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.30-14.35   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)485 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 82 - 113) 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4.2 SL(5)486 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Order 2019  

 (Pages 114 - 125) 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 7 – Report 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 8 – Order 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Paper(s) to note 

14.35-14.40   

5.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children 

(Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 126 - 130) 

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 10 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and 

Social Services, 7 January 2020 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.40   

Items 7 and 8 will be taken together 

7 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence 

14.40-14.50   



8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the European Union 

(Withdrawal Agreement) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

   

9 Correspondence from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly 

Electoral Reform 

14.50-15.00 (Pages 131 - 132)  

CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 11 – Letter from the Chair of the Committee on 

Assembly Electoral Reform, 16 December 2019 

Date of the next meeting - 20 January  

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
 

27 November 2019 
 
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 October and for welcoming the publication of my Written 
Statement on 18 September concernin
[...]
 in its overall economic effect and in areas of funding 
currently derived from the EU, as set out in Securing Wales’ Future.  

 

Pack Page 49



10 

 

Conclusion 
 
59. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill as this will offer the greatest degree of 
consistency and certainty for citizens and businesses across the UK. But, 
for the reasons set out above, the Welsh Government cannot recommend 
that the National Assembly gives its consent to this Bill.  

 
 
Mark Drakeford AM 
First Minister 
3 January 2020 

Pack Page 50



11 

 

ANNEX  
 
LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM: EU (WITHDRAWAL 
AGREEMENT) BILL – PROVISIONS WHICH CONTAIN POWERS FOR 
WELSH MINISTERS TO MAKE SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 
 

Provision Description of Power  Legislative Procedure 

Clause 4 
Powers 
corresponding 
to section 3 
involving 
devolved 
authorities 
inserts new Part 
1A into 
Schedule 2 to 
the European 
Union 
(Withdrawal) 
Act 2018 
(EUWA) 

Provides the Welsh Ministers with 
a power to make supplementary 
provision in connection with the 
implementation period. 
 
The Welsh Ministers may act 
alone if provision is within 
devolved areas, or may act jointly 
with a Minister of the Crown. 

Where the Welsh 
Ministers are acting 
alone, an SI containing 
regulations which 
amend, repeal or 
revoke; 
a) primary legislation, 
or  
b) retained direct 
principal EU 
legislation,  
is subject to the 
affirmative procedure. 
 
Any other regulations 
made under Part 1A of 
Schedule 2 to EUWA 
by the Welsh Ministers 
acting alone will be 
subject to the negative 
procedure. 
 
The same principle 
applies to regulations 
made acting jointly 
with the Minister of the 
Crown. 
  
See paragraphs 8B 
and 8C of Part 1A of 
Schedule 7 to EUWA 
as inserted by 
paragraph 51 of 
Schedule 5 to the Bill.  
 
 

Clause 12(1) 
Recognition of 
professional 
qualifications 

The Welsh Ministers may by 
regulations make provision as 
the
[...]
intment of the non-executive member. 
Paragraph  39(1)  allows  the  Secretary  of  State  to  make  regulations  to  transfer  the  
functions  of  the  IMA  to  another  relevant  public  authority  (the  “transferee”).  This  
amendment  provides  that  if  the  Secretary  of  State  were  to  exercise  the  power  under 
paragraph 39(1), the regulations made must, so far as possible, make provision equivalent  
to paragraphs 4 and 5 to ensure that the transferee has knowledge of conditions in all of  
the devolved areas. 

5

10

15

20

Pack Page 81



 

SL(5)485 – The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 
2019 

Background and Purpose 
These Regulations amend the Building Regulations 2010 (“the 2010 Regulations”) to restrict the materials 
that may become part of an external wall, or certain attachments to an external wall, of particular 
buildings.  
 
The amendments apply to buildings at least 18 metres in height where: 

i) the building contains at least one dwelling; 
ii) the building contains a room for residential purposes, including student accommodation and 

school dormitories; or 
iii) the building is used as living accommodation for, or for the treatment, care or maintenance of 

persons (as defined in regulation 2(1) of the 2010 Regulations). 

Procedure 
Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 
One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs further 
explanation 

Regulation 3 makes transitional provisions so that the amendments made by regulation 2 will not apply 
where a building notice or initial notice has been given to, or full plans deposited with, a local authority 
before the date these Regulations come into force (13 January 2020) and the building work has already 
started or is started within eight weeks beginning with that date. The explanatory note states that the 
timescale is two months, not eight weeks, w
[...]
ion 2 - Net Policy Costs    2.38  3.06   3.74    0.28  0.36  0.43  

 

 

 

    Total Costs (10-year 
NPV) 

  Equivalent Annual Net 
Cost (EANDCB) 

External Wall Façade - Costs   Low Mid High   Low Mid High 

Option 1 - Counterfactual    
208.20  

 
251.41  

 
294.63  

  24.19   29.21   34.23  

Option 2 - Policy Option: A2+     
208.90  

 
252.37  

 
295.85  

  24.27   29.32   34.37  

Balconies installed on New Build 
Residential - Costs 

         

Option 1 - Counterfactual    17.10   27.02   36.93   1.99  3.14  4.29  

Option 2 - Policy Option - A2+    18.12   28.22   38.32   2.10  3.28  4.45  

 Transition Costs                 

Option 2    0.07  0.07   0.07     0.01  0.01  0.01  

                  

Net Policy Costs                 

         

Option 2 - Net Policy Costs   1.80  2.24  2.68    0.21  0.26  0.31  

Pack Page 113



 

SL(5)486 – The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019 

Background and Purpose 

This Order amends the Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2017 (“the 2017 Order”). 

The 2017 Order provides for a non-domestic rate relief scheme (“the scheme”) which applies to certain 

categories of hereditament. 

The effect of the amendments made by this Order is to ensure that hereditaments which are used 

exclusively for automatic teller machines do not benefit from small business rates relief under the scheme.  

This is as a result of the ruling of the High Court in Cardtronics UK Limited v Pembrokeshire County Council 

[2018] EWHC 1167 (Admin) that automatic teller machines were not “electronic communication apparatus” 

within the meaning of the Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2015, and were 

therefore eligible for small business rates relief. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reportin
[...]
cs UK 
Ltd is part of a multi-national company which operates ATMs at sites across 
the UK.   

 
5. The High Court concluded that ATMs were not ECA and were not excepted 

hereditaments for the purposes of SBRR.  This has created confusion as to 
whether ATMs, and potentially other ECA, are eligible for SBRR.  It also 
conflicts with the policy intention behind the scheme which was developed for 
the purpose of supporting small businesses.  
 

6. This statutory instrument, the Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) 
(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019 (the 2019 Order), clarifies the treatment of 
ATMs in respect of SBRR.  It amends the Non-Domestic Rating (Small 
Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2017 (the 2017 Order), to clarify that ATMs 
are not eligible for SBRR, in line with the purpose of the scheme.   

 
Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee 

 
7. No matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee have been identified.  

Pack Page 120



 

 3 

Legislative background 
 
8. The powers of Welsh Ministers to make an order providing relief for certain 

ratepayers are contained in section 43(4B)(b) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988.  One such Order is the 2017 Order. 
 

9. Article 2 of the 2017 Order clarifies the meaning of an excepted hereditament 
for the purposes SBRR.  Amending article 2, through the 2019 Order, 
provides clarity on the treatment of ATMs in respect of SBRR.  
 

10. The powers of the Secretary of State in paragraph 2(8) of Schedule 6 to the 
1988 Act were transferred, in relation to Wales, to the National Assembly for 
Wales by the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 
1999.  The Local Government Finance Act 1988 is an enactment referred to 
in Schedule 1 and transferred by Article 2 of that Order.  The functions of the 
National Assembly for Wales were subsequently transferred to the Welsh 
Ministers under section 162 and pa
[...]
yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JM/5235/19 
 
 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AM  
Chair  

Children, Young People and Education Committee  
 
Llŷr Grufydd AM 

Chair 
Finance Committee 
 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  

 
 7 January 2020  

 
Dear Chairs, 
 
I am writing to inform you that an updated Explanatory Memorandum (EM) was laid before 
the National Assembly today, in respect of the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable 
Punishment) (Wales) Bill. 
 
The EM reflects the changes made to the Bill by the Children, Young People and Education 
(CYPE) Committee during the Stage 2 proceedings and also provides new or additional 
data and evidence that has become available since the publication of the original EM at 
introduction of the Bill in March 2019. 
 
Stage 2 of the legislative process took place between 18 September and 24 October 2019.  
Government amendments in relation to a duty to raise awareness and to undertake a post 
implementation review – both recommendations from Stage 1 scrutiny Committee Reports – 
were agreed.  Also agreed was the Government amendment to provide certainty in relation 
to commencement of the Bill’s core provision: the removal of the defence of reasonable 
punishment. 
 
There have been developments in relation to the availability of baseline data for social 
services.  I have written separately on this issue to the Chair of the Children, Young People 
and Education Committee and the Finance Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 126

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales


 
The main material changes to note in the updated EM are: 
 
 
Chapter 2 (Legislative 
[...]
thin your remit. 

▪ How any recent or anticipated changes to the Assembly’s powers or 

responsibilities, or the broader constitutional context, might affect your 

Committee’s remit or how you undertake your role. 

▪ Any implications an increase in the size of the Assembly might have for the work 

of Assembly committees, including the support services they receive. 

We would also welcome information about how your Committee assesses the impact of its 

scrutiny work, and examples of effective scrutiny or missed opportunities. It would be 

helpful to receive your response by Monday 27 January 2020. 

Pack Page 131

Agenda Item 9

http://www.assembly.wales/seneddreform
http://www.assembly.wales/electoralreform


 

I will be making an oral statement in Plenary on Wednesday 8 January 2020 to provide an 

update on the Committee’s work. In the meantime, if you have any questions about the 

work of the Committee, or would find it helpful to meet to discuss these issues, please 

contact the Committee clerk, Helen Finlayson, at seneddreform@assembly.wales or on 

0300 200 6341. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Chair, Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 132

mailto:seneddreform@assembly.wales

	Agenda
	2 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 4
	CLA(5)-02-20 - Paper 1

	3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Bill
	CLA(5)-02-20 - Paper 2
	CLA(5)-02-20 - Paper 3
	FM letter to CLAC.pdf
	FM Wales Letter to Lord Fowler.pdf
	WAB amendments 8 Jan.pdf


	4.1 SL(5)485 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	SL(5)485 – The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	Background and Purpose
	Procedure
	Technical Scrutiny
	Merits Scrutiny
	Implications arising from exiting the European Union
	Government Response

	CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 5
	CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 6

	4.2 SL(5)486 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 8
	CLA(5)-02-20 Paper 9

	5.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	9 Correspondence from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 14.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5869 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses: 

Des Clifford, Welsh Government 

Mark Drakeford AM, First Minister of Wales 

Dr Robert Parry, Welsh Government 

Chris Warner, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon George (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5869


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 4  

Items 2 and 3 were taken together. 

The Committee took evidence from the First Minister and his officials. 

The Committee agreed to follow-up on issues raised during the session, through 

correspondence with the First Minister. 

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the European Union (Withdrawal 

Agreement) Bill  

See item 2 above. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)485 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument with the Government response and agreed 

to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified. 

4.2 SL(5)486 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument with the Government response and agreed 

to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition 

of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 



7 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence and agreed to consider key issues for 

inclusion in a draft report at a future meeting. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the European Union 

(Withdrawal Agreement) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence and will consider and agree a draft report on 

the LCM outside of Committee. Members noted the report would be laid by the 

required deadline of 17 January 2020. 

9 Correspondence from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly 

Electoral Reform  

The Committee considered the letter and agreed to write to the Chair of the Committee 

on Assembly Electoral Reform in due course. 


